

**Serial No.09**  
**Regular List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

WP(C) No. 467 of 2019

Date of Order: 05.09.2023

Smti. Sangita Pun.

Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner/Appellant(s) : Mr. R. Gurung, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. K. P. Bhattacharjee, GA. with  
Ms. Z. E. Nongkynrih, GA.. R: 1 – 4.  
Mr. P. T. Sangma, Adv. R: 5.

Mr. K. P. Bhattacharjee, learned GA for the State-respondent Nos. 1 – 4 has produced the salary statement maintained by the Managing Committee of the Bhanu Bhakta Nepali L.P/U.P School, Nongmensong, Shillong. A perusal of the salary statement reveals that the petitioner was getting regular salary till the month of May, 2019 as an Assistant Teacher of the School. The said fact has been taken note of by this Court and the salary statement is returned back to the learned Government Advocate.

The learned Government Advocate for the State shall now obtain instruction with regard to the release of sanction amount to the Bhanu Bhakta Nepali L.P/U.P School, Nongmensong, Shillong w.e.f. June 11, 2019 till date. The learned Government Advocate shall also obtain instruction as to whether utilization certificate has been furnished by the Managing Committee of the said School all along for the amount received

by it for disbursing the salary of the petitioner for the years right from the time when the petitioner was serving as an assistant teacher in the school.

The aforesaid instruction shall be obtained by the learned Government advocate within two weeks.

List this matter after two weeks.

**Judge**

Meghalaya  
05.09.2023  
"Biswarup PS"

